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                          August 20, 2020 

                         6:00 PM 

            

 The Budget Workshop of the Township Board of Supervisors was called to order by 

Chairman Kehoe for the purpose of discussing 2020 budget.     

 

ATTENDANCE 

 

Philip Kehoe, Chairman    Karen Lowery, Recording Secretary   

A.W. Castle, III, Vice Chairman  Holly Wood, Administrative Assistant 

Carl Kuhl, Supervisor    Greg Rogalski, Engineer 

      Greg Hertzler, Roadmaster 

  

 Mr. Kehoe reminded everyone that this is a workshop for discussion only, decisions can 

not be made.     

 

MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY 

 

 Kevin Miller and Bill Beck were present for the Municipal Authority.  Mr. Miller stated 

that Authority met last evening and made a recommendation to approve the Authority drafted.  A 

rate reduction was not included for either district in 2021.  

 

Southern District:  

 

 Mr. Beck stated that treatment amounts were affected by large flows in 2019 and things 

are looking better for 2020, so he decreased the treatment budget line.  The debt for the loan and 

bond is fixed, so there aren’t any changes there.  He provided the current interest rates, which are 

low and said they will increase in 2027 and 2029. Mr. Beck hopes to pay off the 2010 bond in 

2026.  He added that the total Southern District debt at the end of 2020 is $6,783,000.  Mr. 

Kehoe stated that we may need to keep refinancing options on the radar and look into this further 

in 2024. Mr. Beck feels comfortable with the rates we currently have and agreed that we may 

need to review this in 2024.   

 

 Mr. Beck said that the ending balance for 2021 he projects to be about $1,348,000 based 

on the numbers he is using.  Mr. Kehoe asked if that also included the funds for projects to be 

planned every other year.  Mr. Beck said yes.  

 

Mr. Beck said they hope to accrue $35,000 per year in the Capacity Fund toward the payoff of 

the 2010 bond.  In the Capital fund he added Capital Purchase Reserves to start putting money 

back for major repairs.  $325,000 has been budgeted for the White Rock repair project and 

$10,000 for SMTMA Capital purchases.  Mr. Kuhl asked if SMTMA has provided information 

on upcoming projects.  Mr. Beck said we haven’t received anything for 2021 yet.  Mr. Miller 

said a plan for the next 1 to 5 years would be nice to have to plan ahead.   
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 Mr. Kehoe mentioned that a portion of the cable franchise fees and cell tower rental fees 

paid into the township could be used toward expenses in the sewer districts for items such as, 

unplanned repairs and system breakdowns. 

 

 Mr. Miller said the next capital improvement project areas would be at Kuhn and Laurel 

cul-de-sac extension at a cost of around $250,000.  Suggestions were made to repair the 

manholes with spray rock procedure that costs about $400 per linear foot.  Mr. Rogalski said the 

spray rock repairs the structure of the manhole at a fraction of the cost to replace a manhole, 

which costs $4,000-$5,000, plus there are additional costs associated with the related work.  Mr. 

Rogalski added that this is a specialized product so the more manholes that can be done at once 

the better the cost benefit.  Mr. Miller said a presentation could be requested.   

 

 Mr. Miller added that the lower section of Kuhn and Creek road are to be televised and 

depending on the findings, that area could jump to the top of the list for repairs and be the project 

area for 2021.  The Authority has been planning on a project of $300,000 and are waiting to hear 

the status of the H2O grant to see if more work can be done.  

 

 Mr. Miller mentioned the Authority would like to look at the ages of the pumps and 

control panels to see where things stand and be proactive, so the DPW is going to work at 

gathering that information.   

 

Northern District: 

 

 Mr. Beck said that a rate change is not being proposed for 2021.  There has been some 

growth in that area, so the revenues have increased about $10,000.  The debt payment for 2020 

was $100,000.  The additional payment wasn’t made this year due to the COVID situation, but 

he would like to see the additional payment increased to $150,000 in 2021 with the total payment 

being $251,000.  If that payment can be made the loan balance at the end of 2021 will be 

$193,000, which could be paid off in 2022.  The North Fund is going well and if that debt could 

be paid off then we could possibly discuss rate reductions.   In the Capital Fund he would like to 

reserve money for repairs of pumps and generators as well.  

 

 Mr. Kuhl asked if any work is on the radar in the next 5 years in the north area. Mr. 

Miller said they will watch pumps and generator due to age.  Televising was done and the system 

is in good shape, but they will keep an eye on it.  

 

 Mr. Miller stated that the solicitor has done an excellent job collecting the lien debt and 

we currently have 8 to 10 liens with a balance of $44,000.  Mr. Pykosh will be reaching out to 5 

of those accounts to set up payment plans.  He added that only 2 new liens to be added and based 

on what is going on in the world that is pretty amazing.  Mr. Kehoe said that when we started 

with the new Solicitor 4 years ago there were 30 properties on the list and the bad debt exceeded 

$100,000. By working together, we have been able to pick away at the debt and Dethlefs-Pykosh 

have done a great job and showed tact and professionalism while collecting the debt.    
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 Mr. Kehoe said the work and planning the Municipal Authority has put in the past 4-5 

years has brought organization and a new way of looking at things, plus it has added direction 

and prioritization to the sewer districts.  The work has been exceptional and this is a good thing 

moving forward.    

 

 Mr. Miller finished by saying that the Municipal Authority has put effort into creating 

and reviewing the proposed budget and would like to recommend it be adopted.     

 

FIRE COMPANY 

 

 Dave Heckert, Jon McKinzie and Donna March were present to review the fire company 

budget.  Mr. Kehoe thanked them for coming and this gives everyone the opportunity to talk 

through the budget. The Authority went a little long, but when the township is 6 million dollars 

in debt it takes some discussion.   

 

 Mr. McKinzie is the Vice President and was elected to attend this workshop.  His goal is 

to provide an overview, since most line items are similar to 2020.  Increases or changes were 

highlighted.  He would like to bring clarity and streamline this process make it above board.   

 

 Mr. McKinzie said the SCBA (self-contained breathing apparatus) replacement is 

mandated to be done every 10 years.  A grant was applied for, but is not guaranteed.  Other 

increases mostly marginal and normal budgeting items.   

 

 Mr. Kehoe asked about the IT line item being recategorized for clarity.  Mrs. March said 

they separated yearly subscriptions items to this new line item rather than included in building & 

grounds for clarity.   

 

 Mr. Kuhl mentioned the building/grounds line, since the township own the building, what 

expenses does this include?  Mrs. March said the building/grounds line includes general 

expenses such as sewer, cleaning, water softener, water tests, kitchen inspection, and similar 

items.  Mr. Kehoe heard indirectly that the fire company was wondering why there were 

questions on the lease.  The conversation started with the repair of the drainage issue and who is 

to handle what. We were trying to put a format together that works and to help simplify our lives 

together.   

 

 Mr. Castle asked if the fire company is back in the water rescue business.  Mr. Heckert 

said that after careful consideration and close proximity to several incidents they felt it was best 

to get back into water rescue.  Mr. Castle suggested to keep harmonious relationship with the 

Supervisors it would be nice to hear these items from the fire company directly rather than from 

someone else.  Mr. Heckert said most water rescue is mutual aid because there are only 3 boat 

companies in county.  Two years ago, things changed with some of the active member and they 

got out of the water rescue service.  Recently there was an influx of members who are interested 

in doing water rescue, so the program is being implemented with training and obtaining the 

equipment to go active spring of 2021.  Mr. Castle said being from the public service background 
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he understands that not everyone can afford every piece of equipment, so we need to work 

together.  And, it sounds like more volunteers are joining.  Mr. Heckert said they currently have 

12 active members. 

 

Mr. McKinzie said there is a gap in the experience they have, from older member who 

have the training, to new members they have gained who seemed to be interested in getting 

involved and serving.  Mr. Kehoe asked how many drivers there are.  Mr. Heckert said that the 3 

chiefs and 2 others are qualified heavy apparatus operators. Mr. McKinzie said that is part of 

experience he was referring to; it takes 3-4 until some are ready to start training on the engine.   

 

Mr. Kuhl asked if the driver shortage throughout the region is critical.  Mr. Heckert said 

yes.   New Kingstown fire company just hired 3 full-time drivers for 24/7 coverage and several 

other companies surrounding us are struggling with having a driver available to get equipment 

out.  Mr. Kehoe asked if one our drivers is still the chief at New Kingstown and Mr. Heckert said 

yes.  Mr. Kuhl asked if that is a conflict and Mr. Heckert said no, he is a part-time driver at South 

Middleton.  Mr. Kehoe said that is seems odd that volunteers from one station are being hired as 

a driver at another station.  Mr. McKinzie said the pool of drivers is limited.  Mr. Heckert added 

that a lot of the drivers are career fire fighters in area and volunteer elsewhere. 

 

 Mr. Kehoe asked if there have been any conversations with the county to run the fire 

departments like other states do because of the volunteer shortage and cost increases, he added 

he is not endorsing this because the larger it gets the more difficult it gets. Mr. Heckert there 

hasn’t been a conversation and he’s not sure of the legality of something like that since we are 

not like Maryland or Virginia.  The way Pennsylvania’s authority is set up the county can’t take 

over and make a county department.  The county recognizes there are issues, and talks have 

happened between departments about regionalization, but that came to a halt when fair costs 

were looked at.  Mr. Kehoe said that Monroe Fire company is an independent organization with 

public funding, as are most in the area.  Mr. Kuhl said the fire companies are evolving in to a 

semi paid organizations.  He asked what is seen for the future of Monroe?  Mr. Heckert said the 

writing is on the wall, the days of fully relying on volunteers is gone.  Most have paid drivers 

and that is evolving to paid staff as well. 

 

 Mr. Kehoe asked if the county has been proactive on the coordination of mutual aid to 

provide guidance for an equipment platform, budget optimization, to optimize the readiness 

platform and cost association.   Mr. Heckert said there is no involvement from Cumberland 

County.  He said there is a duplication of equipment for example the county has several ladder 

trucks. Everyone is free to do their own thing and can buy what equipment they want.  

 

 Mr. Kehoe said we are all going to be forced to watch spending since everything is a 

shortage, and it gets more uncomfortable since the fire company has been publicly funded 

through the fire tax for 10 years.  He’s not arguing the increased cost of compliance, but where is 

the optimization for the need of paid drivers and other spending?   Mr. Kuhl mentioned that fire 

companies in Lancaster were working together to provide the service and that fell apart because 

of questions about response times, equipment, station closings, and resident concerns.  Mr. 
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Kehoe said we all are forced to look at the fire company like a business since it is funded with 

tax money.  Mr. Kuhl asked how much a fully paid fire department would cost.  Mr. Heckert said 

it would be 2 million dollars.  Mr. Heckert do best within their confines and still provide the best 

service to the residents.  

 

 Mr. Kuhl said the 3 chief drivers are available on the weekends.  Mr. Heckert said they 

do their best to coordinate coverage on the weekends with the volunteers having other things 

they do in their spare time.  Mr. Kuhl asked if there have been any missed calls.  Mr. Heckert 

said no.  Mr. Kuhl asked if it is inevitable to have a paid driver every day?  Mr. Heckert said 

they’ve been there for a couple of years they have made the request before.  Mr. McKinzie said 

the cost for a weekend driver is $13,000.  The drivers get paid $12.50 per hour and the caliper of 

drivers we have is good.  We are in the same spot as last year when we made this request. 

Mr. Heckert added that having a driver allows the chief to respond as a command officer and 

direct operations, he can’t be the chief if he is driving.  

 

 When asked, Mr. Heckert said $30,000 was used to purchase a truck.  Mrs. March said 

was not paid for from fire tax, it was paid from bingo money. Mr. Heckert said they wanted to 

start up the water rescue without using tax money.  

 

 Mr. Kehoe said the 2020 fire tax budget was $238,000, plus $40,000 comes from 

fireman’s relief, and additional funds from fundraising and private donations so the operating 

budget of the Monroe Fire Company is over $300,000.  The fundraising efforts do a lot of good 

things and this amount doesn’t include the grants.  So, the proposal to go to $267,000 for 2021, 

plus the other funding items put the operating budget well above $300,000 for 2500 structures.  

It’s been a while since we’ve talked about call analysis.  This is a huge amount of money and 

he’s not sure where to go from there.  Mr. McKinzie asked how much it should cost. Mr. Kehoe 

said that is the reoccurring question that has been asked.  He has worked to bring expenses from 

the fire company to township, such as workers comp, building stuff.  Mr. McKinzie said you pay 

for readiness and it’s difficult to put a cost on being prepared.  They prepare the best they can 

with the assets they have.  The volunteers use a lot of there time to obtain grants.  Mr. Kehoe 

added that it is impossible to be 100% operationally ready. 

 

 Mr. Kehoe said nothing is being done wrong, but increases every year are unsustainable.  

Mr. Kuhl said volunteers are a dying breed, technology is increasing costs, regulations and 

training, we could look into individual auditor to review how things are being done.  Mr. Kehoe 

said that he is not questioning anything improper is being done, it’s just how to we define 

sustainability.  At what point does this break the townships back? 

 

 Mr. Castle said this isn’t an easy decision.  He said there is an increase of about $30,000.  

When the township reviews their budget, we look at things as essential and non-essential.  We 

would like to have everything, but we can’t afford everything.  We appreciate what the fire 

company does, but he requested that they look at the budget to see if anything can be cut that is 

non-essential to decrease the amount being requested.  Mr. Kehoe said the township has trimmed 

7% from the 2020 budget due to COVID-19 pandemic, including personnel changes.  We have 
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to be proper stewards of the tax money and we are in this together. Mr. McKinzie said that 

inflation increases every year, so could 3-5% increase be included every year to help plan long 

term if they know what they are getting.  Mr. Heckert said the budget should stabilize moving 

forward.  Mr. McKinzie said that everything on the budget is essential because they are a fire 

company.  Mr. Kuhl suggested that is the fire company has any questions about the annual tax 

collection rates they could meet with Ms. Wood.   

 

 Mr. Kuhl mentioned the capital costs for the building and the parking lot, there is more 

than just paint needed.  Mr. Heckert said a list had been submitted, but they haven’t heard 

anything.  Mr. Kehoe said that part of the planning process for 2021 is to look at the crack 

sealing, oil & chipping and line painting of the parking lot and the concept of painting. We have 

to look the revenue being forecasted and where the economy stands to determine what projects 

can be done. We have been tracking the earned income tax, and are expecting liquid fuels funds 

to drop 20% for next year.  Plus, there is a new stormwater fee that will begin in the 4th quarter 

for all properties in the township adding a further burden.  The projects will be worked through 

to see what can be done.   

 

 Mr. Castle asked if the budget presented was cut and dry, there’s no cuts that can be 

made.  Mr. McKinzie said no.  Mr. Castle so this has been dumped in the Supervisors laps to 

decide what the fire company gets.  It’s not an easy task, but this is why they like to talk through 

the budget.   

 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

 

 Mr. Hertzler and Mr. Rogalski were present.  Mr. Rogalski said as the stormwater fee 

starts there are project to be talked about, such as the 2 pipe projects in White Rock that were 

slated for this year, but have been delayed due to COVID-19.  Since we have to rent a track hoe 

waiting to do all 3 of the pipes next year could be cheaper.   He added that the stormwater fee 

will free up money in the general fund, and he’s mentioned before that we can’t sustain the roads 

at that the level of service we are at without additional investment, particularly with the unknow 

affect COVID will have on liquid fuels funding.  He is assuming the funds will decrease at least 

20%.  

 

 Mr. Rogalski said they have a 5-7-year plan and are going to try to work in regions of the 

township to be more efficient.  Mr. Kehoe said that comes with proper planning and allows us to 

work our own agenda and budgetary schedule, rather than being reactionary.  Mr. Rogalski said 

Leidigh Road has been identified by Mr. Hertzler as needing some work.  It’s not the most 

traveled but, if we don’t catch it early enough it may cost double or triple later on.  

 

Mr. Rogalski added that we are in a good place and able to look forward at projects and with 

supplemental funds from the general fund it is going to save money in the future.  It is a good 

habit to get into and we have an opportunity for natural transition of funds with the stormwater 

fee starting up.   
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 Mr. Kuhl asked when bids need to be put out to get good pricing.  Mr. Rogalski said by 

the end of the year we should know what we are doing and by ready to bid in February.   

 

 Mr. Kehoe said if liquid fuels is down 20% and we are at a transition point to augment 

the road account because of proactive work and potential redirect of previous stormwater fund, 

are we capable of handling the road work and stormwater work that needs to be done with the 

staff we have or will most of it be out sourced?    Mr. Hertzler said most of work for 2021 will be 

handled in house.  Mr. Rogalski added that the bigger stormwater projects are still a few years 

out.  He feels that we should purchase the equipment suggested so that we are able do the smaller 

projects.  Having this equipment would give us more flexibility to do additional work.    

 

 Mr. Hertzler requested to purchase a mileage reader for the truck that would allow us to 

accurately measure roads for future work.  It can also track sign inventory, culverts, inlets, pipes 

and the sewer system.  Mr. Rogalski said it would help to track our entire road system.  Mr. Kuhl 

was very supportive of using technology like this.  

 

 Mr. Kehoe thought the fire dept parking lot was recently oil and chipped.  Mr. Hertzler 

said it’s been 8 years since it was done and it is getting pretty bad with a lot of cracks.   

 

 Mr. Kehoe questioned the boom mower, road mower, and new mower listed.  Mr. 

Hertzler explained he would like to rent a boom mower for one week to come on a 4-5-year 

rotation to trim brush up to 20’ high and this would be done prior to the foliage coming on.  He 

would like to work in specific areas starting in the area of Zimmerman Road, Myers Road and 

the embankment for 2021.  He added that road mower for $90,000 has a 5’ mower that is used to 

mow along the roads.  This would be to replace a 1985 tractor and mower that is going to need a 

clutch and the boom has been welded several times already. Mr. Kehoe asked if a rental option 

has been reviewed.  Mr. Hertzler said he has, but there are fees for every maintenance issue that 

needs taken care of.   

 

 Mr. Kehoe mentioned the leveling course on Kuhn Road and wanted to make sure the 

work has been coordinated with the sewer work.  He asked if this is still on track for 2021.  Mr. 

Hertzler said yes, 2021 would be leveling and 2022 would be the wearing course.  

 

 Mr. Kehoe said the salt brine system connection and a prewet system is on the list.  The 

conclusion is the brine system is working for our township.  Mr. Hertzler said by making our 

own brine it would allow us to control the quality of the brine, since we cleaned out our tank and 

it looked like chocolate milk.  He added that South Middleton Township said they would be 

interested in buying brine from us.  Mr. Rogalski added that Mechanicsburg just hired a new 

roadmaster who may also be interested in purchasing brine if they add that to their trucks.  

 

 Mr. Kuhl said Wertz Development is on the list to be oil and chipped next year.  We had 

problems with this the last time, will we now be over the curbs?  Mr. Rogalski said it would be 

similar to what it was and the complaints before were because it was never oil & chipped before.  

Mr. Kehoe asked if we learned anything from the process used in Monroe Acres?    Mr. Hertzler 
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said the process kept the complaints down, but cost twice as much.  If we start doing this process 

everywhere, we are going to get further behind with our road maintenance.  Mr. Rogalski said 

we can use the product, but the Board needs to make the decision.  Mr. Kuhl said he is not in 

favor of doing something more expensive since liquid fuels money is down. 

 

 Mr. Rogalski reiterated that now is the time to make a decision to start supplementing the 

road work funds.  We know Kuhn Road is a mess, Leidigh culverts need to be done in a few 

years, and Clouser Road needs widened since houses keep being built.  There are also sight 

distance issues at several intersections.   

 

 Mr. Hertzler said he has put a lot of items out there that need to be done. There is MS4 

work that can be done on Miller’s Road. Mr. Kehoe asked if mini excavator or road mower is 

needed more.  Mr. Hertzler said the mini excavator would get used more.   

 

GENERAL AND MISCELLANEOUS FUNDS 

 

 Recreation Land Fund - Should we plan on Community Day for 2021?  Mr. Kuhl felt we 

should plan for it at this time.  Mr. Castle said no.  Mr. Kehoe thought we could put $10,000 

back as a place holder.  He added that we may need to find another fireworks vendor.   

 

 Recreation Subdivision Fund – The stage railing at Joe Carr and the fishing dock at 

Leidigh Park need to be replaced.  This is being put in for 2021, but depending on the work load 

some of this may be able to be done in 2020.  

 

 Mr. Kehoe mentioned Monroe Acres and thought that was being done with the 

stormwater work.  He added that we have talked about eh the playground at the pavilion so this 

is something that could be worked on.  

 

 Capital Projects Fund – Should we plan to paint the fire hall?  Mr. Kuhl said that there is 

over $100,000 quote of items that need to be done.  Mr. Kehoe added that the list needs to be 

prioritized.  Keep the funds as a place holder toward the work that needs to be done.  

 

 General Fund – The Board agreed to keep the manager position in the budget as a place 

holder.  And to budget a 5% wage increase as a safety net.   

   

 Mrs. Wood said we are projecting a 1% decrease in revenues for 2021.  Earned income 

tax is holding steady, real estate tax is up 2% along with real estate transfers, amusement tax is 

down because of businesses being shut down, interest and rental revenue have decreased.   

 

 Mr. Kehoe mentioned allocating the MS4 funds for road work.   

 

Miscellaneous Items 

 

 Mrs. Wood asked about upgrading the street light the LED light, which may provide 
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some savings.  She will look into this again. 

ADJOURN 

 

Mr. Kehoe adjourned the budget workshop at 8:55 PM. 

 

 

       Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Karen M. Lowery 

Recording Secretary 


